

66252-0

66252-0

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10 SEP 17 PM 4:14
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

NO. ~~66252-0~~

66252-0

CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIANNE KLEM, as administrator of the estate of Dorothy Halstien,

Respondent/Cross Appellant,

vs.

WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, a Washington corporation, and

Defendant,

QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORPORATION OF WASHINGTON, a
Washington corporation, and QUALITY LOAN SERVICE
CORPORATION, a California corporation,

Appellants/Cross Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS APPELLANT DIANNE KLEM,
AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF DOROTHY
HALSTIEN**

NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT
Frederick P. Corbit, WSBA #10999
401 - 2nd Avenue South, Suite 407
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-1519

 ORIGINAL

Attorney for Respondent/Cross Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	2
IV. STATEMENT OF CASE	2
A. Defendants sold a disabled woman's home, which was worth at least \$235,000, for \$83,087.67.	2
B. Defendants' motions to dismiss were properly denied.	6
C. The complaint was amended to add Quality Loan Service Corporation as a defendant because it was the party responsible for the damage.	8
D. Quality unsuccessfully attempted to avoid service and to challenge jurisdiction.	10
E. Washington residents are harmed because Quality is not impartial.	12
F. Washington residents are harmed by Quality predated and falsely notarizing documents.	12
G. The evidence supports the jury's verdict for the plaintiff.	15
H. The trial court appropriately entered a judgment against Quality	19
V. ARGUMENT	20
A. Quality's central argument is based on an overly broad interpretation of a decision from Division One and is inconsistent with a decision from Division Three.	20
B. The jury's verdict against Quality is entitled to respect.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
C. Questions of fact are reviewed only to determine if the findings are supported by “substantial evidence”	22
D. The plaintiff’s claims were never waived.	23
1. The Deed of Trust Act does not require a homeowner to seek an injunction in order to preserve all claims.	23
2. A party can only waive claims that it knows about.	25
3. The cases where courts have applied the waiver doctrine are unlike this case.	26
E. The jury’s verdict on the Consumer Protection Act claim is supported by substantial evidence.	29
1. Quality engaged in unfair and deceptive acts or practices.	29
2. Quality’s unfair and deceptive acts or practices occurred in trade or commerce.	32
3. Quality’s unfair and deceptive acts or practices affect the public interest.	32
4. Quality’s unfair and deceptive acts or practices injured Ms. Halstien.	33
5. Quality’ unfair and deceptive acts or practices caused Ms. Halstien to suffer the injury.	34
F. The jury’s verdict on the breach of contract claim is supported by substantial evidence.	34
G. The verdict on the negligence claim cannot diminish the verdict on the other claims.	37
H. Quality disregards one of the goals of the Deed of Trust Act.	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Quality is confused about the statute in effect at the time of the foreclosure.	38
J. Quality was properly served and does business in Washington.	39
VI. CROSS-APPEAL	41
A. The trial court’s findings of fact and conclusions of law support the entry of an injunction order. . .	41
B. The decision to deny the motion for an injunction was based on incorrect assumptions of the law. . .	43
1. There is substantial authority to support the issuance of an injunction.	43
2. The proposed injunction is based on the express instructions of this Court and is not overly broad.	44
C. The trial court abused its discretion when it denied the plaintiff’s motion for an injunction. . .	46
D. An injunction is necessary to stop Quality’s future violations of the law.	48
VII. ATTORNEY FEES	49
VIII. CONCLUSION.	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Starr</i> , 104 Wash. 246, 176 P. 2 (1918)	40
<i>Bingaman v. Grays Harbor Comm'ty Hosp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 831, 699 P.2d 1230 (1985)	22
<i>Birkeland v. Corbett</i> , 51 Wn.2d 554, 320 P.2d 635 (1958)	25
<i>Brown v. Household Realty Corp.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 157, 189 P.3d 233 (2008)	21, 26, 27, 28
<i>CHD, Inc. v. Boyles</i> , 138 Wn. App. 131, 157 P.3d 415 (2007)	21, 27
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985)	passim
<i>Country Express Stores, Inc. v. Sims</i> , 87 Wn. App. 741, 943 P.2d 374 (1997)	27
<i>Curtiss v. YMCA</i> , 7 Wn. App. 98, 498 P.2d 330 (1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 82 Wn.2d 455, 511 P.2d 991 (1973)	22
<i>Donovan v. Brown Equipment and Service Tools, Inc.</i> , 666 F.2d 148, 157 (5th Cir. 1982)	47
<i>Dumas v. Gagner</i> , 137 Wn.2d 268, 971 P.2d 17 (1999)	48
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)	29, 33
<i>Hallas v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Or. 2005)	27
<i>Hockley v. Harzitt</i> , 82 Wn.2d 337, 510 P.2d 1123 (1973)	41, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Huberdean v. Desmarais</i> , 79 Wn.2d 432, 486 P.2d 1074 (1971)	10
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007)	34
<i>Koegel v. Prudential Mutual Savings Bank</i> , 51 Wn. App. 108, 752 P.2d 385 (1988)	27
<i>Martin v. Meier</i> , 111 Wn.2d 471, 760 P.2d 925 (1988)	39
<i>Mayer v. Sto Industries, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006)	46
<i>Miebach v. Colasurdo</i> , 35 Wn. App. 803, 670 P.2d 276 (1983), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 102 Wn.2d 170, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984)	40
<i>Moon v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , No. C08-969Z, 2009 WL 3185596 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 2, 2009)	27
<i>N.H. Dept. of Envtl. Services v. Mottolo</i> , 155 N.H. 57, 917 A.2d 1277 (N.H. 2007)	47
<i>People's Nat'l Bank of Wash. v. Ostrander</i> , 6 Wn. App. 28, 491 P.2d 1058 (1971)	27
<i>Plein v. Lackey</i> , 149 Wn.2d 214, 67 P.3d 1061 (2003)	passim
<i>Renfro v. Kaur</i> , 156 Wn. App. 655, 235 P.3d 800 (2010)	22, 25
<i>Rho Co. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 113 Wn.2d 561, 782 P.2d 986 (1989)	41
<i>R/L Associates v. Seattle</i> , 113 Wn.2d 402, 780 P.2d 838 (1989)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn.2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989)	40
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 755 (1971)	23
<i>State v. Ralph Williams' North West Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 298, 553 P.2d 423 (1976)	49
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 96 Wn.2d 215, 634 P.2d 868 (1981)	48
<i>Steele v. Queen City Broad. Co.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 402, 341 P.2d 499 (1959)	46
<i>Steward v. Good</i> , 51 Wn. App.509, 754 P.2d 150 (1988)	27
<i>Thorndike v Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 570, 343 P.2d 183 (1959)	22, 25
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903, 154 P.3d 882 (2007)	24, 27
<i>United States v. Buttorff</i> , 761 F.2d 1056 (5th Cir 1985)	47
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 222 F.R.D. 652 (W.D. Wash. 2004)	47
<i>United States. v. Venie</i> , 691 F.Supp. 834 (M.D. Pa. 1988)	47
<i>United States v. White</i> , 769 F.2d 511 (8th Cir. 1985)	47
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equipment Co.</i> , 20 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992)	22
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exchange & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010)	46
 STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 1821(c)	9
Cal. Civ. Code § 1189(a)(2)	13
Laws of 2008, ch. 153 § 1	30
Laws of 2008, ch. 153 § 3	38
Laws of 2009, ch. 292 § 6	24
Laws of 2009, ch. 292 § 7	30
Laws of 2009, ch. 292 § 9	38
RCW 4.12.010	19
RCW 4.28.080(9)	38
RCW 4.28.185	39
RCW 19.86	29
RCW 19.86.010(2)	32
RCW 19.86.090	43, 49
RCW 42.44.160	13
RCW 61.24.010	30, 45
RCW 61.24.010(4)	30, 46
RCW 61.24.020	32
RCW 61.24.030(8)	13, 31
RCW 61.24.040(1)	13, 14
RCW 61.24.040(1)(a)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 61.24.040(1)(f)	24
RCW 61.24.040(5)	14
RCW 61.24.040(6)	38
RCW 61.24.127	24, 38
RCW 61.24.130(1).	19, 23
RCW 61.24.130(2).	19
RCW 62A.9A-609(a)(1)	32
 COURT RULES	
CR 54(b)	23
RAP 2.2(a)(1)	23
RAP 4.2(a)(3).	20
RAP 4.2(a)(4).	20
RAP 18.1	49
RAP 18.1(c)	49
RAP 18.1(i)	49
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ. WPI 300.02, 6A Wash. Prac., <i>Civ Pro.</i> § 31:2 (5 th Ed. 2005)	34
